
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
8 June 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillors Graham Amy, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of Vice-Chair   
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Planning Applications Committee for the remainder of 
the 2022/2023 municipal year. 
 

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2022 
(attached herewith). 
 

3 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
 

4 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 

 
8 LW/21/0700 - Land at the Telephone Exchange, Goldbridge Road, Newick  

(Pages 9 - 40) 
 

9 LW/21/0697 - Land Adjacent All Saints Church, Station Road, Plumpton 
Green, East Sussex, BN7 3BU  (Pages 41 - 66) 
 

10 LW/20/0485 - Upper Lodge Farm, The Broyle, Ringmer, East Sussex,  
BN8 5AP  (Pages 67 - 100) 
 

11 LW/21/0942 - Camelia Cottage, Station Road, North Chailey, BN8 4PJ  
(Pages 101 - 124) 
 

Non-planning application related items 

 
12 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 6 July 2022, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 

 
 
 



3 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Public participation:  

There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website 
under Speaking at Planning Committee: 

 
 

https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcontrol/planningapplications/speaking-at-planningcommittee/


 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting, and 
must advise if the interest is personal, personal and prejudicial, or is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest (DPI) and advise the nature of the interest.  
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest the Councillor must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation from the 
Council’s monitoring officer). 
 
In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by the 
member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 
 

Councillor right of address: 

If Members have any questions or wish to discuss aspects of any application listed on the 
agenda, they are requested to contact the Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a Committee a question on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which 
falls within the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.  
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
Also see the Council website. 

 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your 
device.  The modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app is free to 
download. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

                     

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the King's Church Lewes (Church Building), 
Brooks Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BY, on 27 April 2022 at 4:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Graham Amy (Minute No 112 to 116), Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy (Minute No 
112 to 116), Jim Lord (Substitute), Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Tom Bagshaw (Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Emily Horne (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) 
Nick Peeters (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor, Legal Services) 
 
105 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 April 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

106 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Sylvia Lord and it 
was declared that Councillor Jim Lord would be acting as her substitute for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 
An apology for absence had also been received from Councillor Graham Amy 
for agenda item 7 (planning application LW/22/0104) but it was declared that 
Councillor Amy would be present for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

107 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 (planning 
application LW/22/0104) as he was a member of Ringmer Parish Council. 
 
For the purposes of transparency, Councillor Saunders asked that it be noted 
on behalf of all Members of the Committee that agenda item 11 (planning 
application SDNP/21/02062/FUL) was a Lewes District Council application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Applications Committee 2 27 April 2022 

108 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information. 
 

109 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

110 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

 Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park, beginning 
at 4:00pm 
 

111 LW/22/0104 - Land South of Lewes Road and Laughton Road, 
Chamberlaines Lane, Ringmer, East Sussex 
 
Councillor John Whitlock spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. John Kay 
(CPRE Sussex), Sarah Phillips (Neighbour) and JD Robins (Neighbour) spoke 
against the proposal. Sarah Sheath (Consultant), Adrian Cooper (Applicant) 
and Ben Ellis (Applicant) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Johnny Denis and 
Councillor Emily O’Brien spoke in their individual capacities as Lewes District 
Ward Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That outline planning application LW/22/0104 with all matters reserved for up 
to 68 residential units, be refused for the following reason: 
 

1) The visual impact of the development on the character and appearance 
of the surrounding countryside; and setting of the SDNP. 

 
 Planning applications, including those within the South Downs National 

Park, beginning at 5:30pm 
 

112 LW/21/0422 - Land at Eastside, The Drove, Newhaven 
 
That it be noted that planning application LW/21/0422 would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Planning Applications Committee with an updated report 
to include detailed comments from National Highways. 
 

113 LW/21/0754 - Land Opposite South Cottage, South Road, Wivelsfield 
Green, East Sussex 
 
Councillor Ian Dawson spoke on behalf of Wivelsfield Parish Council. Celia 
Lindsay (Neighbour), Jason Stoner (Neighbour) and Simon Tayler (Near 
Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. James Bevis (Transport Consultant)  

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 27 April 2022 

and Rory Kemp (Applicant) spoke for the proposal. A written representation 
was read aloud by Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer) on behalf of Councillor 
Nancy Bikson in her capacity as a Lewes District Ward Councillor.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That outline planning application LW/21/0754 with all matters reserved except 
for means of access, for the erection of up to 45 homes (including 40% 
affordable) and formal and informal open space including new woodland 
planting and play areas, be refused for the following reason: 
 

1) That the proposal was outside of the planning boundary; and would 
have a detrimental impact on visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the surrounding countryside. 

 
114 LW/21/0622 - Retained land at Antler Homes Old Hamsey Brickworks 

Development & AVID Commercial Building 
 
Councillor Tamsyn d’Arienzo spoke on behalf of Hamsey Parish Council. Chris 
White (Agent/Applicant) spoke on behalf of the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0622 for Demolition of an existing office 
building, erection of 13 no. dwellings (mix of 2 and 3 bedrooms), redesign of 
parking area serving a consented office building, additional garden area for 
Kiln Cottage and all associated works be approved, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and an additional condition to secure a children’s play 
area, and a S106 Agreement to secure an affordable housing contribution to 
be prioritised to be spent on affordable housing in Chailey Hamsey and 
Barcombe or in those rural parishes to the north of the SDNP area. 
 

115 SDNP/21/02062/FUL - Reed Court, 38 Boughey Place, Lewes 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/21/02062/FUL for the removal of existing 
timber cladding and provide new cladding; replacement of timber windows with 
Non-Combustible and 30/30 fire-rated windows and intumescent-filled 
ventilation grills; provision of new roof/wall-mounted automatic ventilation 
openings; new window for dining lounge, east elevation and associated 
alterations be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

116 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 8 June 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

Page 7



Planning Applications Committee 4 27 April 2022 

The meeting ended at 7:15pm. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 8



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 8 June 2022 

Application No: LW/21/0700 

Location: Land at the Telephone Exchange, Goldbridge Road, Newick 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of 36 dwellings (including 40 % affordable), access, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure (re-submission) 

 

Ward: Newick 

Applicant: Constantia Estates Ltd 

Recommendation: Delegate authority to the Head of Planning to approve following 
confirmation of connection of surface water drainage 
infrastructure to the highway drain, subject to conditions listed in 
this report and a Section 106 legal agreement to secure 
affordable housing, highway works, SANGs (Suitable Alternative 
Green Space) and SAMMs (Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring) contributions and off-site ecological enhancements. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Map Location:  

 

 

 Executive Summary  

 The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable 
development. It would provide environmental gains by way of 
introducing new habitat as part of the site landscaping scheme and 
reducing pressure to develop surrounding greenfield sites. It would 
provide social gains by facilitating a net gain of 26 residential units 
(including 10 affordable housing units) that would be of good quality 
and in an accessible and sustainable location. It would provide 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


economic benefits by generating additional custom for nearby shops 
and services. 

 The applicant has submitted layout, design, scale and landscaping 
details  demonstrate the site is capable of accommodating the 
development. Consultee responses from relevant stakeholders provide 
assurances that the development could be carried out without harm to 
the landscape, ecology, highway safety, flood risk or the historic 
envir
[...]
ppropriately sized children’s play area shall be provided along with 
seating for adults in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include, but 
not be limited to, surfacing, drainage, landscaping and maintenance 
arrangements for the play equipment provided. 

Page 38



Reason: To provide a healthy living environment in accordance with 
policies DM15 and DM16 of LLP2 and section 8 of the NPPF. 

 Construction work shall be restricted to the hours of 0800 to 1800 Monday 
to Fridays and 0830 to 1300 on Saturdays and works shall not be carried 
out at any time on Sundays or Bank/Statutory Holidays. 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenities of the neighbours having 
regard to Policy DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan. 

 

 Notwithstanding the provisions of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or 
any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no buildings, structures or works as defined within Part 1 of 
Schedule 2, classes A-E inclusive of that Order, shall be erected or 
undertaken on the site unless permission is granted by the Local Planning 
Authority pursuant to an application for the purpose. 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control the 
development of land in the interest of visual and residential amenity in 
accordance with LLP1 policy CP11, LLP2 policy DM25, para. 130 of the 
NPPF and policy HO1 of the Newick Neighbourhood Plan 

 Background Papers 

 None. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 8 June 2022 

Application No: LW/21/0697 

Location: Land Adjacent All Saints Church, Station Road, Plumpton 
Green, East Sussex, BN7 3BU 
 

Proposal: Erection of 20 new dwellings including 8 affordable houses & 
flats, with associated access and parking, including a new 
garage for the former Rec
[...]
-build environment and design 

Page 42



Policy 3:- Landscape and biodiversity 

Policy 4:- Sustainable drainage and wastewater management 

Policy 5:- New housing  

Policy 5.3: The Glebe, Plumpton Green  

 Site Description 

3.1 The application site is located on the east side of Station Road, Plumpton. It 
comprises the currently vacant former Rectory to the adjacent All Saints 
Church, its garden and a swathe of former agricultural land to the south and 
east, covering a total of 1.77ha. Perimeter trees and hedges form the 
boundaries and there are sporadic tree groups running north/south through 
the site. A TPO (no.39) 1998 covers two of the trees on the site. 

3.2 The site is generally flat. The northern boundary is formed by existing 
dwellings and the Churchyard of All Saint’s Church and to the south, fields 
that are currently being developed for 20 new dwellings by Sigma Homes. A 
small area to the front of the site is within a 500m buffer zone of Ancient 
Woodland and all of it is within an SSSI Impact Zone.  There is a pond in the 
north east corner of the site. There are two listed structures associated with 
the church – The Lychgate and the War Memorial – which are outside of the 
red line of the site. Archaeological evidence of a Late Iron Age roundhouse 
has been found very recently to the south of the site. 

3.3 Station Road runs roughly north-south through Plumpton Green. There is 
residential development along both sides, arranged as detached and semi-
detached properties of traditional design, with bricks hanging tiles and plain 
roof tiles as the predominant material palette. 

 Proposed Development 

4.1 The application seeks full planning permission to construct 20 new dwellings 
on the site, including 8 affordable units (40%), in a mix of houses and flats, 
with associated access and parking and shared open space in the centre of 
the site. 

4.2 The dwelling mix is 4 x 1 bed flats, 5 x 2 bed houses, 4 x 3 bed houses, 4 x 4 
bedroom ho
[...]
Planning Authority) shall be carried out 
until the developer has submitted, and obtained written approval from 
the Local Planning Authority for, a remediation strategy detailing how 
this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with.   

 Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future 
users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with 
those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to 
ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 

Page 64



unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors in 
accordance with Policy DM21 of the Lewes District Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 The access shall not be used until visibility splays of 2.4m by 43m in 
both directions are provided and maintained thereafter. 

 Reason: To ensure the safety of persons and vehicles entering and 
leaving the access and proceeding along the highway. 

10.3 Informatives: 

 It is possible that a sewer now deemed to be public could be crossing 
the development site. Therefore, should any sewer be found during 
construction works, an investigation of the sewer will be required to 
ascertain its ownership before any further works commence on site. For 
further advice, please contact Southern Water, Southern House, 
Yeoman Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 3NX (Tel: 0330 303 
0119). Website: southernwater.co.uk or by email at: 
SouthernWaterPlanning@southernwater.co.uk. 

 This Authority's requirements associated with this development 
proposal will need to be secured through a Section 106/278 Legal 
Agreement between the applicant and East Sussex County Council. 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 8 June 2022 

Application No: LW/20/0485 

Location: Upper Lodge Farm, The Broyle, Ringmer, East Sussex,  
BN8 5AP 

 

Proposal: Amended scheme - Replacement of existing farmyard manure 
store with an upgraded facility, repair and upgrade of existing 
slurry lagoon, with reduction in size and associated earth 
engineering works.  
 

Applicant: Mr Farnes 

Ward: Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 10

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 This application has been amended for the second time since originally 
submitted, and follows a deferral from the 6th of October 2021, when 
members instructed officers to seek a reduction in the size of the slurry 
lagoon. The applicant has done this and has also amended the access point 
for construction traffic. 

1.2 The report that was considered on 6th October 2021 is attached as an 
appendix. This is a fresh report in the interest of clarity,  

1.3 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable as amended and 
necessary for the future operation of the farm. 

1.4 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

• Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

2.2 ESCC Waste and Minerals Plan (2013)  

• Waste hierarchy (WMP3),  

• Location (WMP7),  

• General Amenity (WMP25)  

• Traffic Impacts (WMP 26)  

2.3 Lewes District Local Plan  

• LDLP: – CP10 – Natural Environment & Landscape 

• LDLP: – DM24 – Protection of Biodiversity and Geodiversity  

• LDLP:-   DM27  - Landscape Design 

• LDLP:-   DM35 – Footpath, Cycle and Bridleway Network 

2.4 East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals 
Local Plan 

• WMP3a: - Promoting waste prevention, re-use and waste awareness 

• WMP6: - Safeguarding existing waste management facilities 

• WMP25: - General amenity 

• WMP26: - Traffic impacts 

2.5 Ringmer Neighbourhood Plan  

No policies relevant 
[...]
riting by the local planning authority.  

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area, having regard to 
guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 Appendices 

11.1 Appendix A – Original report (planning application LW/20/0485) to the Lewes 
District Council Planning Applications Committee on 6 October 2021. 

 

Page 80



 Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

 
 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 6 October 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0485 

Location: Upper Lodge Farm, The Broyle, Ringmer, East Sussex,  
BN8 5AP 

 

Proposal: Amended scheme - Replacement of existing farmyard manure 
store with an upgraded facility, repair and upgrade of existing 
slurry lagoon and associated earth engineering works.  
 

Applicant: Mr Farnes 

Ward: Ouse Valley & Ringmer 

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 83

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Appendix A 

 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development is considered to be acceptable and necessary 
for the future operation of the farm. 

1.2 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

• Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 

2.2 ESCC Waste and Minerals Plan (2013)  

• Waste hierarchy (WMP3),  

• Location (WMP7),  

• General Amenity (WMP25)  

• Traffic Impacts (WMP 26)  

2.3 Lewes District Local Plan  

• LDLP: – CP10 – Natural Environment & Landscape 

• LDLP: – DM24 – Protection of Biodiversity and Geodiversity  

• LDLP:-   DM27  - Landscape Design 

• LDLP:-   DM35 – Footpath, Cycle and Bridleway Network 

2.4 East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Local 
Plan 

• WMP3a: - Promoting waste prevention, re-u
[...]
details shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area, having regard to 
guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 98



 Appendix A 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

 

 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 8 June 2022 

Application No: LW/21/0942 

Location: Camelia Cottage, Station Road, North Chailey, BN8 4PJ 

Proposal: Erection of 7no dwelling houses. 
 

Applicant: M Davies 

Ward: Chailey Barcombe & Hamsey 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

Contact Officer: Name: James Emery 
E-mail: james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 101

Agenda Item 11

mailto:james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development as is considered to meet all relevant national 
and local planning policies and is considered to be acceptable.  

1.2 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

Promoting sustainable transport 

Making effective use of land 

Achieving well designed places 

2.2 Lewes District Local Plan  

CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 

CP10 – Natural Environment and Landscape Character 

CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 

CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon  

DM1 – Planning Boundary  

DM25 – Design  

DM26 Refuse and Recycling 

DM27 Landscape Design 

2.3 Chailey Neighbourhood Plan  

HO1 – Design  

HO2 – Housing Mix 

HO3 – Size of new dwellings 

HO4 – Building Height 

HO5 – Pedestrian Connections 

ENV1 – Landscape 

ENV3 - Countryside Protection and the village setting 

 Site Description 

3.1 The application site is located on the south side of Station Road approx. 1km 
east of the centre of Chaile
[...]

Technical Report 23 March 2022 Daylight / Sunlight Report 

 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 LW/21/0700 - Land at the Telephone Exchange, Goldbridge Road, Newick
	9 LW/21/0697 - Land Adjacent All Saints Church, Station Road, Plumpton Green, East Sussex, BN7 3BU
	10 LW/20/0485 - Upper Lodge Farm, The Broyle, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5AP
	Appendix A – Original report (planning application LW/20/0485) to the Lewes District Council Planning Applications Committee on 6 October 2021

	11 LW/21/0942 - Camelia Cottage, Station Road, North Chailey, BN8 4PJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

                 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 8 June 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Julie Carr (Substitute), Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Nicola Papanicolaou and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services) and Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor) 
 
 
1 Election of Vice-Chair 

 
That Councillor Laurence O’Connor be elected Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee for the remainder of the 2022/2023 municipal year. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 April 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

3 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord and Steve Saunders. It was declared that Councillor Julie Carr was 
acting as substitute for Councillor von Kurthy for the duration of the meeting. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 
 



Planning Applications Committee 2 8 June 2022 

6 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

7 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

8 LW/21/0700 - Land at the Telephone Exchange, Goldbridge Road, Newick 
 
Councillor Brian Hodge spoke on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Anthony 
Turk (Newick Village Society) and Stephen Clancy (Neighbour) spoke against 
the proposal. Mark Best (Agent) and John Lewin (Applicant) spoke for the 
proposal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0700 for erection of 36 dwellings (including 
40% affordable), access, landscaping and associated infrastructure (re-
submission) be refused due to overdevelopment of the site, height and density 
of the layout, and its impact on the rural village scene and character. 
 

9 LW/21/0697 - Land Adjacent All Saints Church, Station Road, Plumpton 
Green, East Sussex, BN7 3BU 
 
Councillor Nick Beaumont (Chair) spoke on behalf of Plumpton Parish Council. 
Rachel de Vial (Near Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Pete Bland 
(Applicant) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Rob Banks spoke in his capacity 
as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0697 for erection of 20 new dwellings 
including 8 affordable houses & flats, with associated access and parking, 
including a new garage for the former Rectory be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report, and additional 
conditions in respect of protection of the lych gate/war memorial; the 
maintenance of approved landscaping and replacement of like-for-like trees; 
and strengthening of the buffer along the south, north and west boundaries of 
the site. The Committee also added an informative requesting that the number 
of electrical charging points per space be increased. 
 

10 LW/20/0485 - Upper Lodge Farm, The Broyle, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5AP 
 
Prior to the consideration of this item the Committee adjourned for a short 
comfort break. 
 
John Kay spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Dominic Buckwell 
(Neighbour), Peter Daniel (Neighbour) and Corinna Fletcher (Neighbour) spoke 



Planning Applications Committee 3 8 June 2022 

against the proposal. Dan Page (Planning Consultant) spoke for the proposal. 
The Committee Officer read a speech on behalf of Councillor Johnny Denis in 
his capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0485 for amended scheme - replacement of 
existing farmyard manure store with an upgraded facility, repair and upgrade of 
existing slurry lagoon, with reduction in size and associated earth engineering 
works be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report, and additional conditions to include dust and noise 
mitigation to be added to the Construction Management Plan; and that hours of 
construction commence between the hours of 8:00am - 4:00pm Monday 
through Friday only, not on weekends or bank holidays. The Committee also 
added an informative that construction be completed within a five-month time 
period and that a one-month notice of the start date of construction be given to 
the local planning authority and local residents. 
 

11 LW/21/0942 - Camelia Cottage, Station Road, North Chailey, BN8 4PJ 
 
Councillor Nicholas Belcher spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. Rachel 
Seccombe (Near Neighbour) and John Goulds (Near Neighbour) spoke against 
the proposal. Mark Best (Agent) spoke for the proposal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0942 for the erection of 7no. dwelling houses 
be deferred, so that an independent consultant can be appointed by the 
Council to further evaluate details of the drainage works, and that the details of 
that investigation be reported back to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

12 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 6 July 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 9:45pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


